of exposure to substances prior to presentation for treatment, to identify the common 
mental and behavioral problems leading to admission.

Design: A cross-sectional descriptive study.

Setting: The study was carried out at the Federal Neuropsychiatric Hospital Kware, 
Sokoto State and north-western Nigeria.

Participants: One hundred and four inpatients (104) were interviewed. Ethical 
approval was obtained before the commencement of the study.

Main outcomes measure: Self-report questionnaire on substance use. Analysis was 
done using the statistical package for social sciences (SPSS), version 20.

Results: